

65408-0

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION I
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

In re City of Lynnwood North-East-South Annexation Proposal,
Snohomish County, Washington; File No. 01-2009

CITY OF MILL CREEK, a Washington municipal corporation,

Appellant,

v.

WASHINGTON STATE BOUNDARY REVIEW BOARD FOR
SNOHOMISH COUNTY; CITY OF LYNNWOOD, a Washington
municipal corporation; SNOHOMISH COUNTY, a Washington
municipal corporation; CITY OF MUKILTEO, a Washington municipal
corporation; SNOHOMISH COUNTY FIRE DISTRICT No. 7, a
Washington municipal corporation; SNOHOMISH COUNTY FIRE
DISTRICT No. 1, a Washington municipal corporation; OPUS
NORTHWEST, LLC; GORDON NESS; CLINT OLSON; and MARK
BEALES,

Respondents

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
I. SUMMARY OF REPLY.....	1
II. REPLY TO LYNNWOOD'S FACTUAL STATEMENTS.....	2
A. The Mill Creek and Lynnwood MUGAs Overlap; One is Not Preferred Over the Other	2
B. Annexations are Not a Race to the Courthouse	3
C. Lynnwood's Annexation Report is Not Necessarily Accurate or Infallible	5
III. APPLICABLE LEGAL STANDARDS	6
A. Lynnwood Overstates the Deference Standard.....	6
B. Lynnwood's Substantial Evidence Arguments are Not Pertinent to This Appeal	7
C. Statutory Annexation Factors and GMA Are Not Defenses to the Board's Errors.....	8
IV. INTERPRETATION AND APPLICATION OF STATUTORY OBJECTIVES	10
A. Interstate 5 is the Logical and Appropriate Physical Boundary that Best Meets the Annexation Objectives	10
B. Larch Way Bisects a Natural Geographic Area and Community, Violating the Statutory Annexation Objectives	14
C. Annexing East of Interstate 5 South of 164th Street Creates a Permanent Irregular Boundary that is Out of Sync With the Existing Interstate 5 Boundary	16
D. Mill Creek Remains Substantially Prejudiced by the Board's Approval of the Larch Way Boundary	18

V. APPEARANCE OF FAIRNESS20

VI. REPLY TO BOARD'S BRIEF21

VII. CONCLUSION.....21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Chevron USA v. Central Puget Sound Growth Management Hearings Board</i> , 123 Wn. App. 161, 93 P.3d 880 (2004), <i>affirmed</i> 156 Wn. 2d 131, 124 P.3d 640 (2005)	4
<i>City of Richland v. Franklin County Boundary Review Board</i> , 100 Wn. 2d 864, 676 P.2d 425 (1985).....	10, 11, 12, 21
<i>King County v. Boundary Review Brd.</i> , 122 Wn. 2d 648, 860 P.2d 1024 (1993).....	16
<i>Leschi Improvement Council v. Washington State Highway Comm'n</i> , 84 Wn. 2d 271, 525 P.2d 774 (1974).....	6
<i>Overton v. Washington State Econ. Assistance Auth.</i> , 96 Wn. 2d 552, 637 P.2d 652 (1981).....	6
<i>Sherman v. State</i> , 128 Wn. 2d 164, 905 P.2d 355 (1995).....	20, 21
<i>Weyerhaeuser v. Pierce County</i> , 124 Wn. 2d 26, 873 P.2d 498 (1994).....	9
STATUTES	
Administrative Procedures Act at RCW 34.05.461	9
RCW 34.05.570(3).....	9
RCW 36.70A.020.....	9
RCW 36.70A.110.....	10
RCW 36.70A.210.....	9

RCW 36.70A.210(1).....	10
RCW 36.93.150(5).....	7
RCW 36.93.160(6).....	19
RCW 36.93.170	8
RCW 36.93.180	passim
RCW 36.93.180(1).....	16
RCW 36.93.180(1), (2) and (3).....	12, 13
RCW 36.93.180(1), (2), (3), (4), and (7)	1
RCW 36.93.180(1) and (3)	16
RCW 36.93.180(2).....	10, 13, 16
RCW 36.93.180(4) and (7)	17, 18

REGULATIONS AND RULES

RAP 2.1(c)	9
RAP 2.2(a)(1) and (3)	9

OTHER AUTHORITIES

American Heritage Dictionary or Webster's Ninth New Collegiate Dictionary	13
